13 Economic Production Quantity Under Possible Substitution: A Scenario Analysis Approach

International Journal of Industrial Engineering & Production Research, March 2022, Vol. 33, No. 1

Fig. 6. The impact of ࡰ૚ and ࡰ૛ on ࢁ࡯ࢀ∗

Moreover, the provided results in Table 5 and
Figure 7 confirm that the increase in setup cost

 ଶ  affect the total cost negatively, whereܣ ଵ andܣ
 .ଶܣ ଵ is more impactful thanܣ

Tab. 5. The sensitivity of ࢁ࡯ࢀ∗ due to setup costs

%Change in ܣଵ ܳଵ∗ ܳଶ∗ ܷܶܥ∗  %Change in ܣଶ ܳଵ∗ ܳଶ∗ ܷܶܥ∗
−30 323.110 0.00 71.802  −30 331.361 0.00 73.636
−20 334.066 0.00 74.236  −20 339.411 0.00 75.425
−10 344.674 0.00 76.594  −10 347.275 0.00 77.172
0 355.00 0.00 78.881  0 354.96 0.00 78.881

+10 364.966 0.00 81.103  +10 362.491 0.00 80.554
+20 374.700 0.00 83.267  +20 369.865 0.00 82.192
+30 384.187 0.00 85.374  +30 377.094 0.00 83.799

Fig. 7. The impact of ࡭૚ and ࡭૛ on ࢁ࡯ࢀ∗

Finally, the inventory holding cost ℎଵ and ℎଶ is
addressed in the sensitivity analysis. Similar to
the setup cost, increasing the holding cost of
product 1 imposes more costs on the inventory

system. Interestingly, the holding cost of product
2 has no impact on ܷܶܥ∗. Table 6 And Figure 8
illustrate these results better.

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to D1

Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to D2

70

72

74

76

78

80

82

84

86

88

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to A1

Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to A2

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 ij

ie
pr

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n
20

24
-0

8-
01

 ]

   13 / 17

http://ijiepr.iust.ac.ir/article-1-1016-en.html

14 Economic Production Quantity Under Possible Substitution: A Scenario Analysis Approach

International Journal of Industrial Engineering & Production Research, March 2022, Vol. 33, No. 1

Tab. 6. The sensitivity of ࢁ࡯ࢀ∗ due to holding cost
%Change in ℎଵ ܳଵ∗ ܳଶ∗ ܷܶܥ∗  %Change in ℎଶ ܳଵ∗ ܳଶ∗ ܷܶܥ∗

−30 400.00 0.00 66.111  −30 354.96 0.00 78.881
−20 396.86 0.00 70.553  −20 354.96 0.00 78.881
−10 374.17 0.00 74.833  −10 354.96 0.00 78.881
0 355.00 0.00 78.881  0 354.96 0.00 78.881

+10 338.45 0.00 82.731  +10 354.96 0.00 78.881
+20 324.04 0.00 86.410  +20 354.96 0.00 78.881
+30 311.32 0.00 89.938  +30 354.96 0.00 78.881

Fig. 8. The impact of ࢎ૚ and ࢎ૛ on ࢁ࡯ࢀ∗

5.3. Managerial insights

Although several extensions of the traditional
EPQ model are discussed in the literature, the
current work is a new research line for
production-inventory researches. In many multi-
product manufacturing systems, a joint
production policy is established for different
types of items. However, this approach may not
be cost-effective for substitutable products. The
currently developed model helps the managers to
create flexibility for the inventory cycle of two-
substitutable items and enhance the classic
inventory models. The utilized Scenario analysis